
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 Church Square House 
30-40 High Street 

Scunthorpe 
North Lincolnshire 

DN15 6NL 
 

21 July 2021 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are summoned to attend a SPECIAL MEETING of the COUNCIL to be held at 
10:00am on MONDAY 26 JULY 2021 at THE PODS, ASHBY ROAD, 
SCUNTHORPE. 
 
There will be no prayers on this occasion.  All Members should be seated by 9:55am. 
 
1.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal and Personal 

and Prejudicial Interests.   
 

2.   In relation to Item 3 below - To consider paragraph D1.30 of Part D Rule 1 - 
Council Procedure Rules below and to decide whether or not to exclude the 
public under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
"No meeting of the Council, the Executive, Committee or Sub-Committee 
shall consider any issue relating to the appointment, promotion, dismissal, 
salary, superannuation, conditions of service or the conduct of any employee, 
or former employee until it has considered whether to exercise the power of 
exclusion of the public under section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972". 
 

3.   Chief Executive Post - To consider recommendations from the Appointment 
and Employment Committee held on Thursday 22 July 2021 - Director: 
Business Development to report orally.   
 

4.   Periodic Electoral Review - Report of the Director: Governance and 
Partnerships  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.1   Appendix 1  (Pages 5 - 86) 
 

4.2   Appendix 2  (Pages 87 - 88) 
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
B McIntyre 
Director: Governance and Partnerships 

 

Public Document Pack



 

NOTE: ANY MEMBER WHO WISHES TO MOVE 
ANY AMENDMENT AND/OR SPEAK MUST 
INFORM THE DIRECTOR: GOVERNANCE AND 
PARTNERSHIPS IN WRITING BEFORE 9.30 A.M. 
ON FRIDAY 23 JULY 2021. 



Report of the Director: Governance   Special Meeting: 26 July, 2021 
and Partnerships       

 
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 

PERIODIC ELECTORAL REVIEW 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1  At its meeting on 25 February 2021, the Council approved the phase 1 
submission to the LGBCE on ‘council size’ which concluded that the 
appropriate size council continued to be 43 councillors for North 
Lincolnshire.  Subsequently, the LGBCE informed the council on 19 March 
that they agreed to commence the next phase 2 on ‘warding arrangements’ 
based on the proposed council size of 43 members, although they 
reserved the right to change the council size up and down by one (possibly 
two) in the event that it concludes that it facilitates a better warding pattern. 

 
2.2   The LGBCE from 18 May to 26 July 2021 have been consulting on phase 

2 ‘warding arrangements’ across North Lincolnshire inviting residents, key 
stakeholder groups and organisations, town and parish councils and North 
Lincolnshire Council to make submissions on warding arrangements in 
terms of numbers, names, boundaries and the number of councillors to be 
elected in each ward.  Submissions on warding arrangements should 
address ‘electoral quality’, ‘community identities and interests’, and 
‘effective and convenient local government’ in accordance with LGBCE 
criteria. 

 
2.3   The Electoral Review Working Group met on 16 July 2021 and considered 

a proposed phase 2 submission on ‘warding arrangements’ and by majority 
recommended it be submitted to council for it to consider and approve as 
the council’s submission to the LGBCE.  Appendix 1 refers.  Submissions 
had to be submitted to the LGBCE by 26 July 2021.  

 

COUNCIL 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1 To update Council on progress of the periodic electoral review of North 
Lincolnshire being undertaken by the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England (LGBCE). 
 

1.2 To consider the recommendation of the Electoral Review Working Group 
on the proposed Phase 2 ‘Warding Arrangements’ submission to be made 
by Council to the LGBCE.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2.4 The LGBCE is intending to consult on its draft ‘warding arrangements’ 
proposals from 5 October to 13 December 2021 and will confirm these to 
the Council in due course.  

 
2.5 Further reports will be presented to Council as the review progresses in 

accordance with the review timetable detailed in Appendix 2.         
  
    

3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

3.1 The Council is under a duty to respond to the electoral review and 
through full Council determine a submission to the LGBCE on ‘warding 
arrangements’ under the second phase of the review process.  The 
Electoral Review Working Group was established by Council to 
recommend a submission for Council to consider.     

 
 

4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
  

4.1   The Electoral Review Working Group, as authorised by Council, has by 
majority recommended a submission at Appendix 1, and it is now for 
Council to consider and approve its submission on ‘warding 
arrangements’ to the LGBCE by 26 July 2021.       

 
 

5. FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (e.g. LEGAL, HR, 
PROPERTY, IT, COMMUNICATIONS etc.) 

  
5.1  There are no direct resource implications associated with consideration 

of this report.   
 
 

6. OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER, 
EQUALITIES, COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.)      

 
 6.1 There are no other relevant implications. 
 
 

7. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
 
 7.1    An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 
 

8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 
DECLARED 

 
8.1  No conflicts of interest have been identified or declared.  
 
8.2 The LGBCE is responsible for leading on the public consultation aspects 

of the electoral review process.  
 
 

Page 2



9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1   That council considers the recommendation of the Electoral Review 
Working Group to consider and approve the proposed ‘warding 
arrangements’ (as at Appendix 1 of the report) as the Council’s phase 2 
submission to the LGBCE. 

 
DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND PARTNERSHIPS 

 
 
Church Square House 
30-40 Church Square 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NL 
 
Author: RAMell 
Date: 20 July 2021 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
LGBCE Electoral Reviews Technical Guidance April 2014. 
Reports to full Council, 25 January and 25 February 2021.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Electoral Review 

Stage Two – Warding Arrangements 

 

Submission to the Local Government Boundary 

Commission for England 

(July 2021)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Church Square House 
30-40 High Street 
Scunthorpe 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NL 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4a



Contents 
 

Section 1 
 

Overview of Submission 4 

Introduction 4 

Scope of the Review 4 

Background 5 

Historic Considerations 6 

Naming Conventions 6 

Summary of Proposals 8 
 

Section 2 – Borough Profile 
 

North Lincolnshire – The Area, People and Infrastructure 9 
 

Section 3 – Identifying the New Ward Boundaries for North Lincolnshire in 2023 
 

Background 13 

Proposals 14 

Electorate in 2027 forecast by new proposed wards 14 

Maps of the borough of North Lincolnshire 
Map 1: Map showing current North Lincolnshire ward boundaries 
Map 2: Map showing proposed new boundaries 

 
15 
17 

 
Section 4 – Ward by Ward Proposals 
 

The Reasoning for the Proposed Wards for the Borough of North 
Lincolnshire 

19 

Ashby and Lakeside 19 

Axholme North 23 

Axholme South 27 

Barton 31 

Bottesford and Yaddlethorpe 34 

Brigg and Wolds 39 

Broughton and Scawby 43 

Burringham, Gunness and Skippingdale 47 

Burton upon Stather and Winterton 51 

Crosby and Park 55 

Ferry 59 

Frodingham 63 

Old Brumby and Kingsway 67 

Ridge 71 

Scunthorpe West 75 

Town and University 79 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Section 5 - Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 - Timetable 83 

Appendix 2: An extract of the copy of the draft minutes of the council 
meeting making this decision on 26 July 2021 

 

 
  

Page 7



Section 1 
 
Overview of Submission 
 
The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) is undertaking a 
review of the Borough of North Lincolnshire’s local government electoral 
arrangements.  The outcome of the review will be implemented for the May 2023 
Council elections. 
 
The review is in two stages.  The preliminary stage was concerned with determining 
“Council Size” in terms of the number of Councillors.  Having identified the size, the 
next stage is concerned with determining the warding arrangements in terms of the 
number, their size, and the number of representatives in each. 
 
The Council welcomes the review and the opportunity to submit its preferred option to 
the Commission.  This report, which has been directed by a working party of the 
Council’s Elected Member Periodic Electoral Review Working Group and approved by 
the full Borough Council at its meeting on 26 July 2021, contains the Councils 
response to the second stage – warding arrangements.  An extract of the copy of the 
draft minutes of the council meeting making this decision is included as an appendix 
to this submission. 
 
The Council welcomes the outcome of the first phase of the electoral review that the 
LGBCE is minded to accept the proposal for the Council to continue to comprise forth 
three councillors for the Borough of North Lincolnshire and has worked on this as the 
basis of our warding proposals. 
 
Scope of Review 
 
The review being undertaken by the Boundary Commission covers the entire area of 
the Borough of North Lincolnshire. 
 
In making its proposals, the Boundary Commission will apply the following statutory 
criteria making its proposals: 
 
 The need to secure electoral equality (a consistent number of electors per 

Councillor) 
 Community identity (strong ward boundaries that reflect communities); and 
 Securing effective and convenient local government (coherent wards) 
 
The review was initiated in July 2020 and dealt first with the preliminary stage which 
was to determine the future size of the Council (specifically the number of elected 
Councillors who will form the Council from 2023).  This phase was completed in 
February 2021. 
 
The second phase which looks at warding arrangements commenced in earnest in 
May 2021 and concluded in July 2021 when a final position was determined by the 
Council for submission to the Boundary Commission. 
 

Page 8



In this part of the process, the Council was required to identify proposals for ward 
boundaries (and associated relevant considerations such as the number of wards and 
the number of members within each) which complied with three criteria used by the 
Boundary Commission (previously stated).  These will then be submitted to the 
Commission which will consult on the proposals received. 
 
A timetable of events for the whole review can be found in Appendix 1. 
 
The submission starts with a profile of the Borough of North Lincolnshire, and then 
identifies the thinking underpinning the proposals contained within it.  It also includes 
maps of the current boundaries, and the newly proposed boundaries. 
 
It then concludes with a detailed explanation of the reasoning behind the proposals for 
each specific ward, including its suggested name. 
 
Whilst Council Officers have been supporting Members with this submission, 
particularly in relation to elector equality considerations, the overall process has been 
member driven, based on their local geographic and community knowledge as ward 
councillors. 
 
Background 
 
The changes arising from the last electoral review in North Lincolnshire were 
implemented at the 2003 local government elections.  On that occasion, the 
Commission’s final recommendations for future electoral arrangements, were that 
North Lincolnshire should increase its number of councillors from 42 to 43, and create 
a new electoral ward named Burringham and Gunness. 
 
The Council, as part o
[...]
ncil size 

decision 

Commission analyses submissions from local authority 
and/or political groups on council size and takes a 
'minded to' decision on council size. 

16 March 2021 

Formal start of 
review 

  

Consultation on 
future warding/ 
division 
arrangements 

The Commission publishes its initial conclusions on 
council size.  General invitation to submit 
warding/division proposals based on Commission's 
conclusions on council size. 

18 May 2021 to 

26 July 2021 

Development of 
draft 
recommendations 

Analysis of all representations received.  The 
Commission reaches conclusions on its draft 
recommendations. 

21 September 

2021 

Consultation on 
draft 
recommendations 

Publication of draft recommendations and public 
consultation on them. 

5 October 2021 

to 13 December 

2021 

Further 
Consultation (if 
required) 

Further consultation only takes place where the 

Commission is minded to make significant changes to 

its draft recommendations and where it lacks sufficient 

evidence of local views in relation to those changes. 

Up to 5 weeks 

Development of 
final 
recommendations 

Analysis of all representations received.  The 
Commission reaches conclusions on its final 
recommendations and publishes them. 

1 March 2022 

Order made and 
laid before 
Parliament 

Order subject to the negative resolution procedure. Summer 2022 

Order confirmed 
and elected upon 

Order confirmed and will form the basis for the next 
elections.  

May 2023 

 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 4b



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Periodic Electoral Review - Report of the Director: Governance and Partnerships
	4a Appendix 1
	Part 2
	Part 2 a Current North Lincolnshire wards
	New North Lincolnshire Wards
	Part 3
	Part 3A - Ashby and Lakeside
	Part 4
	Part 4A - Axholme North new
	Part 5
	Part 5A - Axholme South new
	Part 6
	Part 6A - Barton new
	Part 7
	Part 7A - Bottesford and Yaddlethorpe
	Part 8
	Part 8A - Brigg and Wolds new
	Part 9
	Part

Minutes of the meeting


11 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 

26 July 2021 
 

- Present - 
 

THE MAYOR - Councillor Peter Clark 
 
Councillors M Ali, M Armiger, S Armitage, S Bainbridge, A Davison, J Davison, 
T Ellerby, L Foster, T Foster, T Gosling, M Grant, R Hannigan, J Lee, J Longcake, 
E Marper, T Mitchell, R Ogg, N Poole, H Rayner, J Reed, D Rose, C Ross, 
H Rowson, J Saunby, C Sherwood, N Sherwood, D Southern, S Swift, P Vickers, 
J Walshe, R Waltham MBE, D Wells, Wilson and L Yeadon 
 
The Council met at The Pods, Ashby Road, Scunthorpe. 
 
2779 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

PERSONAL AND PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
There were no declarations of interests made at the meeting. 
 

2780 TO CONSIDER PARAGRAPH D1.30 OF PART D RULE 1 OF THE 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES AND DECIDE WHETHER OR NOT TO 
EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC UNDER SECTION 100(A) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 
The Mayor in relation to item 3 on the agenda (minute 2781refers) requested 
the Council to consider paragraph D1.30 of Part D Rule 1 – Council 
Procedure Rules as follows – 
  
‘No meeting of the Council, the Executive, Committee or Sub-Committee 
shall consider any issue relating to the appointment, promotion, dismissal, 
salary, superannuation, conditions of service or the conduct of any employee, 
or former employee until it has considered whether to exercise the power of 
exclusion of the public under section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972’ – 
 
and subsequently whether or not the meeting for this item, should be held in 
public or not. 
 
Resolved Unanimously – That item 3 on the agenda (minute 2781 refers) 
be considered in public. 
 

2781 TO CONSIDER RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE APPOINTMENT AND 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 22 JULY 2021 
The Director: Business Development reported orally that under the Council’s 
Officer Employment Procedure Rules, it was required that chief officers were 
appointed by a committee of the Council. The Appointment and Employment 
Committee therefore make decisions in relation to the appointment of chief 
officers, but Council must approve recommendations in relation to the 



COUNCIL 
26 July 2021 

 

appointment of the council’s post designated as the Head of Paid Service, 
which is the position of Chief Executive. 
 
Ahead of the current Chief Executive retiring from her role, a recruitment and 
selection process had been undertaken for this post. The recruitment 
exercise resulted in five applicants being shortlisted to go forward to a 
‘selection day’ process which took place on 22 July 2021. The Appointment 
and Employment Committee carried out the final interview part of the process 
which included the candidates giving a ten-minute unseen presentation 
prepared earlier in the day and then answered several questions asked by all 
members of the Committee.  
 
Following the Committee’s deliberations, it “Recommended to Council – (a) 
That the next appointment to the post of Chief Executive be made, and Peter 
Thorpe be appointed as the Chief Executive of North Lincolnshire Council, and 
(b) that a start date be agreed by the Director: Business Development in 
consultation with the Leader”, and the Director requested Council to consider 
the recommendations of the Appointment and Employment Committee. 
 
Members thanked the Director and all officers involved in the recruitment and 
selection process. 
 
Moved by Councillor R Waltham MBE and seconded by Councillor N Poole –  
 
 “That the recommendations of the Appointment and Employment Committee 
(above) be approved and adopted”. 
 
                                                                            Motion Carried Unanimously 

 
2782 PERIODIC ELECTORAL REVIEW 

Further to minute 2764, the Director: Governance and Partnerships submitted 
a report updating Council on progress of the periodic electoral review of North 
Lincolnshire being undertaken by the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England (LGBCE) and requested members to consider the 
recommendation of the Electoral Review Working Group of 16 July 2021 on 
the proposed Phase 2 ‘Warding Arrangements’ submission to be made by 
Council to the LGBCE.  
 
The Director in her report explained that the LGBCE from 18 May to 26 July 
2021 had been consulting on phase 2 ‘warding arrangements’ across North 
Lincolnshire inviting residents, key stakeholder groups and organisations, town 
and parish councils and North Lincolnshire Council to make submissions on 
warding arrangements in terms of numbers, names, boundaries and the 
number of councillors to be elected in each ward.  Submissions on warding 
arrangements should address ‘electoral quality’, ‘community identities and 
interests’, and ‘effective and convenient local government’ in accordance with 
LGBCE criteria. 
 
The Electoral Review Working Group met on 16 July 2021 and considered a 
proposed phase 2 submission on ‘warding arrangements’ and by majority 



COUNCIL 
26 July 2021 

 

recommended ‘it be submitted to council for it to consider and approve as the 
council’s submission to the LGBCE’.  Appendix 1 to the report referred.  
Submissions had to be submitted to the LGBCE by 26 July 2021. The LGBCE 
was intending to consult on its draft ‘warding arrangements’ proposals from 5 
October to 13 December 2021 and would confirm these to the council in due 
course. Further reports would be presented to Council as the review 
progressed in accordance with the review timetable which was detailed in 
Appendix 2.         
     
Moved by Councillor R Waltham MBE and seconded by Councillor N Poole – 
 
“That having considered the recommendation of the Electoral Review 
Working Group, the proposed ‘warding arrangements’ (as at Appendix 1 of 
the Director’s report) be approved and adopted as the Council’s phase 2 
submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
(LGBCE)”.                                                                                              
 
At the request of members and in accordance with Procedure Rule 1.22(d) 
the names of members voting for, against and abstaining from the motion are 
as follows – 
 
FOR:  Councillors Armiger, Clark, J Davison, T Foster, Hannigan, Lee, 
Longcake, Marper, Mitchell, Ogg, Poole, Reed, Rose, Ross Rowson, Saunby, 
C Sherwood, N Sherwood, P Vickers, Walshe, Waltham MBE and Wells. 

  
AGAINST:  Councillors Ali, Armitage, Bainbridge, A Davison, Ellerby, L 
Foster, Gosling, Grant, Rayner, Southern, Swift, Wilson and Yeadon. 

 
ABSTAINING:  Nil  

  
                                                                                                  Motion Carried 
 

 
 


